
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Debbie Oldham 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 0113 395 1712 
 

  
West North West Area Leader: Jane 
Maxwell 
Tel: 33 67858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Council Chambers, Pudsey Town Hall on 

Wednesday, 4th June, 2014 at 1.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

A Carter Calverley and Farsley; 
J Marjoram Calverley and Farsley; 
R Wood Calverley and Farsley; 

 
M Coulson Pudsey; 
J Jarosz Pudsey; 
R Lewis Pudsey; 

 
A Blackburn Farnley and Wortley; 
D Blackburn Farnley and Wortley; 
T Wilford Farnley and Wortley; 

 
Co-optees 

 
Rev Paul Ayers Faith Representative 
Claire Turnbull  

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
            RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee. This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey 

 MINUTES - 12TH MARCH 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12th March 2014. 
 

1 - 8 

8   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey 

 MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SUB GROUP 
 
To receive the minutes of the Environment Sub 
Group meeting held on 22 January 2014 
 

9 - 10 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  MINUTES OF AREA CHAIRS MEETING 28TH 
FEBRUARY 2014 
 
To receive the minutes of the Area Chairs meeting 
held on 28th February 2014 
 

11 - 
16 

10   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey 

 ELECTION OF COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
CHAIR FOR THE 2014/2015 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
To receive the report of the City Solicitor which 
explains the arrangements for the election of 
Chairs for Community Committees and that in line 
with this process, to recommend that this Area 
Committee elect a Member to the position of 
Community Committee Chair for the 2014/2015 
municipal year. 
 

17 - 
22 

11   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey 

 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE TOPICS 
 
To receive the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) putting 
forward a number of themed topics for Members to 
consider.  These topics will form the basis for the 
Outer West Community Committee engagement 
activity in 2014/15. 
 

23 - 
30 

12   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey 

 WELLBEING FUND UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Citizens and Communities) this report 
provides Members with an update on the budget 
position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2014/15. The 
report highlights the current position of the Small 
Grants and Skips and those grants and skips that 
have been received or approved since the last 
meeting. It also provides an update on the Youth 
Activities Fund. 
 

31 - 
52 

 

     

     

     

    
 

 

     



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

     

     



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 4

th
 June 2014 

 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Jarosz in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, D Blackburn, 
A Carter, M Coulson, J Hardy, R Lewis, 
J Marjoram and R Wood 

 
 
 

64 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

65 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no resolutions to exclude the public as there were no members of 
the public present. 
 

66 Late Items  
There was one late item to the agenda the report of the City Solicitor for 
Dates, Times and Venues report, minute 76 refers. Supplementary 
information was received by the Members of the Area Committee in relation to 
item 10, minute 73 refers. 
 

67 Declaration of Interests  
No declarations of interest were received at this point of the meeting. 
However, declarations of interest were received from Cllrs Jarosz and Wood 
in relation to item 10 as Board members of Pudsey Wellbeing Centre and Cllr 
Jarosz’ husband is a volunteer at the Centre. Minute 76 refers. 
 

68 Apologies for Absence  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

69 Open Forum  
No members of the public had attended the meeting. 
 

70 Minutes - 29th January 2014  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th January 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

71 Minutes - Area Chairs Forum -20th January 2014  
Minutes of the Area Chairs Forum for the meeting held on 20th January 2014 
were noted by the Area Committee. 
 

72 Area Update Report  
The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
informed the Members of the progress against the Area Support Team work 
programme for Outer West Leeds and local contributions to Council priorities. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 4

th
 June 2014 

 

The Area Committee received a presentation from Inspector Steve Williamson 
in relation to ‘Leeds District Programme of Change New Operating Model’. 
 
The inspector informed of the Committee on a number of issues including:- 

• Increased performance and productivity 

• The protection of frontline services 

• Flexible operating structures with more PCSO’s 

• 11 Safer Neighbourhood Teams working together to improve operating 
at a local level 

• The appointment of Inspector Dan Wood for the Outer West Leeds 
ar
[...]
 relevant Area Committee. 

                                                           
1
 A nomination from a political group must be forwarded by a Whip 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of: Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 

Report to: Outer West Area Committee 

Date: 4th June 2014 

Subject: Community Committee Topics 2014-15 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Calverley & Farsley, Farnley & 
Wortley, Pudsey 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report outlines proposals for the introduction of a new approach to area working 
arrangements to be implemented at the beginning of the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 
The new approach seeks to strengthen local democratic engagement and increase 
community engagement and involvement in local decision-making. The development of 
Community Committees replaces the existing Area Committee arrangements. The new 
Community Committees will: 

- enable services to think more locally;  
- enhance local decision making and the opportunity for more local budget setting, and 
- raise community awareness of how local decisions and actions are taken. 

 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

1. Choose a number of topics to support the Community Committee’s focus of work over 
the coming year.   

2. Request that a draft engagement plan be developed for each of these topics, for 
consideration at the first meeting of the Community Committee in July. 

3. Request that a draft communications strategy is developed to ensure a framework for 
communication between all key stakeholders 

 

 Report author:  Harpreet Singh 

Tel:  3367870 

Page 23

Agenda Item 11



 

 

1 Purpose of this report  

The purpose of this report is to put forward a number of themed topics for Members to 
consider.  These topics will form the basis for the Outer West Community Committee 
engagement activity in 2014/15.  

2 Background information 

2.1 We have been working on a locality based agenda for over ten years since the 
introduction of Community Involvement Team and through a number of iterations, our 
current locality leadership model has developed. In the current economic and financial 
climate, we need to build on these developments and create an even greater emphasis 
on getting more people involved in their local communities, in local decision-making, and 
in designing and delivering services that better meet current and future needs.  

 
2.2 The area working review report agreed by Executive Board in December 2012 proposed 

a number of changes. The new approach seeks to strengthen local democratic 
engagement and increase community engagement and involvement in local decision-
making. The development of Community Committees replaces the existing Area 
Committee arrangements. The new Community Committees will: 

 
- enable services to think more locally;  
- enhance local decision making and the opportunity for more local budget setting, and 
- raise community awareness of how local decisions and actions are taken. 

 
2.3 This move aims to ensure a focus on local issues by local people, and a move away from 

the bureaucratic nature of many Area Committee meetings where there is little or no 
public attendance.  

3 Main Issues 

3.1 The new approach will see the separation of the formal, decision-making aspect of the 
Community Committee meeting from the broader engagement. Community Committee 
meetings will be business focussed and remain open to the public (rather than public 
meetings), with a greater emphasis on advertising the meetings to the public and 
encouraging local residents to make use of the 
[...]
ral improving the parks. 

Health & Wellbeing 

- Profiling work carried out by the Area Support Team showed that cancer mortality for 
‘under 75 year olds’ was relatively high in the Pudsey area. Members may wish to 
investigate this further.  

- An increase in teenage pregnancy has previously been raised by members and could 
be an alternative option to be explored and investigated.  

Community Safety 

- As a result of increasing burglary crime in the Outer West, the Committee may want to 
explore how they could work with partners on initiatives to reduce burglary, theft and 
antisocial behaviour. 

Business, Enterprise and Economy 

- Members may want to explore opportunities to engage with local employers and 
businesses to provide opportunities for jobs and volunteering. 

3.6 The Area Committee are asked to identify which topics they would like to focus on in 
2014/15. It is recommended that in this first year there are three community committee 
topics chosen. 

3.7 Each topic will form the basis for a broader conversation with the Area Leads, the local 
community and stakeholders outside of the formal Community Committee meeting. The 
outcome of this community and stakeholder engagement will be reported back at 
Community Committee business meetings. To support this, each topic will have a draft 
community engagement plan that will be published in advance.    

3.7 A community engagement plan will be developed and brought to the July meeting for 
comments and consideration. The community engagement plan will support the 
development and review of the Outer West Business Plan.  

Page 25



 

 

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

The Area Support Team have completed a desk top review of the issues that have been 
considered at various forums during 2013/14. This includes previous Area Committee 
meetings, community forums and sub group meetings involving key stakeholders.  Once 
topics are chosen by Elected Members, a communit
[...]
nvolved in 
Community Committee meetings, consideration will need to be given to the requirements 
of the Local Government Act 1972, section(102)(3) to ensure it is done in the most 
appropriate manner. 

4.6 Risk Management 

There are no risk management issues relating to this report. 

5 Conclusions 

Page 26



 

 

5.1 A new approach is needed if we are to respond fully to the outcomes of the area working 
review. The new approach outlined in this report seeks to strengthen local democratic 
engagement and increase community engagement and involvement in local decision 
making. The approval of a set of topics to support themed Community Committee 
meetings and local community engagement will shape the introduction of the new locality 
approach.  

6 Recommendations 

-  Members are asked to choose a number of topics to support the Community 
Committee’s focus of work over the coming year.   

-  Request that a draft engagement plan will be developed for each of these topics, for 
consideration at the first meeting of the Community Committee in July. 

-  Request that a draft communications strategy is developed to ensure a framework 
for communication between all key stakeholders 

 

7 Background documents1  

    Executive Board report: A new approach to locality working (December 2013)  

    Best Council Plan 2013-17 

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, unless 
they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published 
works. 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

Please find list of common issues which members may wish to focus on.  

Health and Wellbeing 

• Older people (Social Isolation) 
• Patient Empowerment Model. 
• Explore summer holiday provision for young people 
• Investigating Cancer Mortality in under 75 year olds  
• Teenage pregnancy 
 

E
[...]
e the last meeting. 

An update is provided on the Youth Activity Fund and those projects seeking support 
through this ring-fenced allocation. 

Recommendations 

The Outer West Area Committee is asked to: 

• Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2014/15 (Appendix 
1) 

• Note the current position of the Small Grants and skips budget and those Small 
Grants and skips that have been approved or received since the last meeting 
(Table 1, 2 and 3) 

• Note the budget position of the Capital Grants budget and those capital grants 
received (Table 4) 

• Note the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and consider projects 
seeking funding (Table 5) 

 
 

 Report author:  Harpreet Singh 

Tel:  0113 3367862 

Page 31

Agenda Item 12



 

2 
 

Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides members with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing Fund for 2014/15. The report highlights the current position of the Small 
Grants and skips and those grants and skips that have been received or approved 
since the last meeting. It also provides an update on the Youth Activity Fund.  

2 Background information 

2.1 Area Committees have a delegated responsibility for the allocation of Area 
Wellbeing Funding. The amount of Wellbeing funding provided to each committee 
is calculated using a formula agreed by Council taking into consideration both 
population and deprivation of an area.   

 
2.2 The Outer West Area Committee seeks to ensure that Wellbeing funding is 

allocated in a fair and transparent way and that recipients are able to commence 
delivery of their projects as early as possible in the financial year. To facilitate this 
process, a Wellbeing workshop is held which requires organisations to submit 
proposals for projects.  Once the annual Wellbeing budgets are set by Executive 
Board and ratified by Full Council, the Area Committee meets to agree which 
projects will be supported in the year ahead.  These projects are then monitored 
and assessed by the Area Committee throughout the year to ensure they are fully 
meeting their objectives. 

 
2.3 In 2014/15, the Outer West Area Committee received a sum of £139,380 of 

Wellbeing revenue. After deducting any existing commitments and taking account 
of the 2013/14 carry forward position, the Area Committee had £161,158 of 
funding available for allocation.  All of this funding was committed to 17 projects, 
as listed in Appendix 1.  

 
2.4 The remaining capital budget available to the Area Committee is £26,471.  
 
2.5 In 2014/15, the Outer West Area Committee received a sum of £46,435 Youth 

Activity Fund. This fund is to commission sports and cultural activity for young 
people age 8-17. This should be allocated with the involvement and participation 
of children and young people in the decision making process.   

 

3  Main issues 

3.1 Wellbeing Budget Statement 2014/15  

3.2 The latest Wellbeing Budget Statement for 2014/15 is included as Appendix 1 to 
this report. This sets out the current budget position for Wellbeing projects 
showing the amount approved by the Area Committee and the value of funds 
spent to date.  The Wellbeing Budget statement also outlines the current budget 
position of those projects funded in previous years which still have funding left to 
spend. 

 

 

Page 32



 

3 
 

3.3 Wellbeing Budget – Small Grants & Skips 
 

3.4 Table 1 below outlines those Small Grant applications that have been approved 
since the last Area Committee meeting and Table 2 outlines applications 
received. Table 3 outlines those skips that have been approved since the last 
meeting.   

 
Table 1: Small Grant Approvals  
 

Project Name Organisation /Department Amount 
Approved 

Pudsey Carnival Pudsey Carnival Committee £1000 
 

 
Table 2: Small Grant received 
 

Project Name Organisation /Department Amount 
Requested 

Training/Safety 
equipment for juniors 
and adults  

Bramley Buffaloes Rugby League 
Club 

£500 
Appendix 2 
 

Leeds Esprit Volunteer 
Continuing Professional 
Development (CPD)   

Leeds Esprit Gymnastics Club  
 

£300 
Appendix 3 

 
Table 3: Skip approvals 
 

Location Ward Number of 
Skips 

Amount 
Approved 

Crimbles Allotment Site Calverley & 
Farsley 

1 £125 

 

3.5 Wellbeing Capital  

3.6 The remaining budget available in the Outer West Wellbeing Capital budget is 
£26,471.  Table 4 Outlines capital applications received. 

 
Table 4: Capital Grants Received  

 

Project Name Organisation /Department Amount 
Requested 

Bowling Shelters 
 

Farsley Cricket & Bowling club £780 
Appendix 4 

New Car Park Space Housing Leeds Pudsey Area 
Housing Office 

£4,650 
Appendix 5 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 33



 

4 
 

Youth Activity Fund 
 
3.7 In 2014/15, the Outer West Area Committee received a sum of £46,435 Youth 

Activity Fund.  This fund is to commission sports and cultural activity for young 
people age 8-17. The Area Support Team is currently running a coordinated 
programme involving potential partners across OW to identify projects to be 
commissioned through the Youth Activity fund. 

 
3.8 The current balance for the Youth Activities Fund is £32,198. Table 4 below 

outlines the Youth Activity Fund applications that have been received. 
 

Table 5: Youth Activity Fund Applications 

Project Name Organisation /Department Amount 
Requested 

Resources to encourage 
local enterprise amongst 
youngsters 

Wysoczanski Academy School of 
Performance 

£1000 

Appendix 6 

Summer Fun Day Farnley Cluster £2,781 
Appendix 7 

Three Mini Breeze 
Sessions in all Outer West 
Wards 

Outer West Cluster/Breeze £11,250 
Appendix 8 

Total 
 

£15,031 

 
3.9 If members agree to the above projects in Table 5 the remaining budget for 

Youth Activity Fund for 2014/15 will be £17,167.   

4  Corporate Considerations 

4.1  Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 The Area Committee has previously been consulted on the projects detailed 
within the report.  Local priorit
[...]
Wellbeing revenue funding totalling £201,308 have been received 
in 2014/15.  Members have reviewed these applications and have recommended 
projects totalling £182,079 be considered for approval.  

5.3 This report seeks the Area Committee’s support for the applications 
recommended for approval for 2014/15. 

6 Recommendations 

The Outer West Area Committee is asked to: 

• Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund for 2014/15 (Appendix 
1) 

• Note the current position of the Small Grants and skips budget and those Small 
Grants and skips that have been approved or received since the last meeting 
(Table 1, 2 and 3) 

• Note the budget position of the Capital Grants budget and those capital grants 
received (Table 4) 

• Note the current position of the Youth Activity Fund and consider projects 
seeking funding (Table 5) 

Page 35



 

6 
 

 Background documents1 - None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 36



OUTER WEST AREA COMMITTEE Appendix 1

2014-15 Wellbeing Statement 27 May 2014

1.0 Revenue

1.1 Revenue Budget Calculation

2014/15 OW Revenue Budget

2014/15 OW Revenue Allocation 139,380.00£                      

2013/14 Carry Forward 35,180.66£                        

Youth Activities Fund for 2014/15 46,435.00£                        

Total 220,995.66£                      

Schemes approved from 2013-14 budget 

to be spent in 2014-15 21,684.61£                        

2014/15 Commitments 195,065.00£                      

Remaining to Allocate £4,246.05

1.2 Revenue Project Statement

Project Name Lead Organisation
Wards 

Benefiting

 Amount 


[...]
 Committee Meeting on 4 June 2014. 
 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5 
 

Project Summary 2014 
Area Committee Well-Being Fund  

Outer West Area Committee 
                                             
Project Name: Provision of Car Parking spaces 40-45 New Street Grove LS28 8EZ 
Amount Applied for:  £4,650 
 

Lead Organisation:  Housing Leeds Pudsey Area Housing Office 

 

Project Summary:  
Aim of the project is the provision of car parking spaces directly outside the bungalows on 
New Street Grove in Pudsey. 
 
Currently car parking spaces are some distance away from these bungalows, causing 
difficulties for ambulances, dropping off & collecting the residents.  Residents also find it 
difficult and problematic having to carry heavy bags of shopping some distance to their 
bungalows from the current parking facilities. 
 

 

Fund priority  

• Engage with local communities to strengthen community activity & involvement in 
local decision meeting 

• Improve local environment   
 

Project Delivery  
The Project once approved , will be  run  by  in  house contractors 

 

Outcomes  
The  satisfaction of  residents who  have requested the  parking spaces 

 

Ward / Neighbourhood: 
Pudsey/New Street Grove 
 

Project Cost & Financial Breakdown 
Total cost of Project: £9,300 
 
Wellbeing funding applied for :  £4,650 
 
    Financial Breakdown 
 

Construct Drop Kerb 
Lift Flags 
Excavate Sub Base  
Lay New Sub base 
Lay Drainage Channels  
Lay & Compact Tarmac Base 
Quote includes all plant transport ,labour, materials  

 

Total Cost £9,300 

 
 
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 6 
 

Outer West Area Committee - Youth Activities Fund 

Project Summary  

 

Project Name  Resources to encourage local enterprise amongst youngsters 

Amount applied for  £1000 

Lead Organisation  Wysoczanski Academy School of Performance 

Ward Calverley 

 

Full details of the project 

Funding has been reque

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes: Approved by the Chair of West (Outer) Area Committee 

 

WEST OUTER AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4TH JUNE, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Jarosz in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, D Blackburn, 
M Coulson, R Lewis, J Marjoram and 
T Wilford 

 
 
 

77 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

78 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

79 Late Items  
There were no late items. 
 

80 Declaration of Interests  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

81 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies were received from Councillors Carter and Wood and also from co-
optee Reverend Ayres. 
 

82 Open Forum  
On this occasion no members of the public had attended the meeting. 
 

83 Minutes - 12th March 2014  
RESOLVED – The Minutes of the meeting held on 12th March 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

84 Matters Arising  
Minute 67 Declaration of Interest and 76 Wellbeing Fund Report 
Councillor Coulson brought to the attention of the Committee that he also had 
an interest in the Pudsey Wellbeing Centre as a Board Member. 
 

85 Minutes of the Environment Sub Group  
Minutes of the Environmental Sub-Group meeting held on 22 January 2014 
were noted by the Area Committee. 
 

86 Minutes of Area Chairs Meeting 28th February 2014  
Minutes of the Area Chairs Forum meeting held on 28th February 2014 were 
noted by the Area Committee. 

87 Election of Community Committee Chair for the 2014/2015 Municipal 
Year  



Final Minutes: Approved by the Chair of West (Outer) Area Committee 

 

The City Solicitor submitted a report outlining the arrangements for the annual 
election of Chairs for Community Committees and which sought the 
Committee to elect a Chair for the duration of the forthcoming 2014/15 
municipal year. 
  
The only nomination received in relation to the Chair of West Outer 
Community Committee was that of Councillor Jarosz. 
  
RESOLVED – That Councillor Jarosz be elected Chair of West Outer 
Community Committee for the duration of the 2014/15 municipal year. 
  
Cllr. Jarosz thanked Members for their support and said that she was looking 
forward to meeting with the new Area Lead and moving forward with the work 
of the Committee into the new municipal year.  
  
  

88 Community Committee Topics  
The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
outlined the new proposals for the introduction of a new approach to area 
working arrangements to be implemented at the beginning of the 2014/15 
municipal year. 
  
The new approach seeks to strengthen local democratic engagement and 
increase community engagement and involvement in local decision making. 
The development of the Community Committees replaces the existing Area 
Committee arrangements. 
  
The Committee were asked to identify which topics they would like to focus on 
in 2014/15. It was recommended that in this first year that three Community 
Committee topics were chosen. 
  
Members were directed to 3.5 of the submitted report which highlighted some 
key areas of focus after earlier discussions with members. 
  
Members’ attention was drawn to Appendix 1 of the submitted report which 
provided members with a list of common issues for consideration. 
  
Discussion took place amongst the members on the merits of all the issues 
listed with specific discussion on summer holiday provision, social isolation of 
older people, patient empowerment, engagement with local employers in 
relation to employment for young people and debt advice. Members were of 
the view that they wanted to focus on the topics that would provide the most 
impact locally. 
  
The Area Leader suggested to members that they may wish to link issues and 
combine topics. Members were of the view that this would be a good 
approach. The Area Support Officers were asked to bring a paper to the July 
meeting which outlined this approach. 
  



Final Minutes: Approved by the Chair of West (Outer) Area Committee 

 

Members were informed that the Area Support Team were developing a 
Community Engagement Plan which would support the development and 
review of the West Outer Business Plan. The Community Committees 
Engagement Plan will be brought to the July meeting. 
  
Members discussed and suggested options for ways to engage with all the 
community including, community notice boards, social media, texts, leaflet 
drops, local publications, and a website.  
  
Members wanted to broaden the ways in which the committee engage, to 
reach those in the community who would not normally engage with the 
committee. 
  
Members requested that the Communications Plan included current 
engagement costs in comparison to the proposed engagement costs. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 

a)    Choose a number of topics that could be combined to support the 
Community Committee’s focus of work over the coming year, to be 
presented in a report for consideration at the first meeting of the 
Community Committee in July; 

b)    Request that a draft engagement plan be developed for the topics, for 
consideration at the first meeting of the Community Committee in July; 

c)    Request that a draft communications strategy is developed to ensure a 
framework for communication between all key stakeholders. 

89 Wellbeing Fund Update Report  
The submitted report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) provided members with an update on the budget position for 
the Wellbeing Fund for 2014/15. The report provided the current position of 
the Small Grants and skips and those Small Grants and skips that had been 
received or approved since the last meeting. 
  
An update was also provided for the Youth Activity Fund and those projects 
seeking support through this ring-fenced allocation. 
  
Members attention was drawn to Appendix 1 of the submitted report which 
informed members of the current budget position for Wellbeing projects 
showing the amount approved by the Area Committee and the value of the 
funds spent to date. The Wellbeing Budget statement also outlined the current 
budget position of those projects funded in previous years which still have 
funding left to spend. Projects received by the area committee are listed in 
Table 1 below. 
  
In relation to Appendix 5 Committee Members discussed the project in detail 
with one Member of the committee suggesting that the application should be 
rejected as the project should be funded by Housing Leeds. 
  



Final Minutes: Approved by the Chair of West (Outer) Area Committee 

 

Appendix 6 was discussed by Members at length and they were of the view 
that the project would not benefit the children within the community as a whole 
and the show was to be held at a theatre outside the area. 
  
Cllr. Marjoram left the meeting at 13:55. * 
  
On Cllr. Marjoram’s departure, the Community Committee became inquorate, 
therefore the committee was unable to make any formal decisions for the 
remainder of the meeting. It was noted that Cllr Marjoram had indicated prior 
to leaving the committee that he wished to support the last two wellbeing 
applications entitled Farnley Cluster Summer Fun Day and Outer West 
Cluster / Breeze, three mini Breeze Sessions in all Outer West wards. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 

•         Note the current budget position for the Wellbeing Fund 2014/15; 

•         Note the current position of the Small Grants and skips budget and 
those Small grants and skips that have been approved since the last 
meeting; 

•         Note the budget position of the Capital Grants budget and those 
capital grants received: Note the current position of the Youth Activity 
Fund; 

  

Table 1: Determined projects seeking funding as follows; 

  

Project Name Organisation/ 
Department 

Amount 
Requested 

Approved/Rejected/ 
Recommended 

Training Safety 
Equipment for 
juniors and 
adults  

  

Bramley 
Buffaloes Rugby 
League Club 

£500 Approved 

Leeds Esprit 
Volunteer 
Continuing 
Professional  

Leeds Esprit 
Gymnastics Club 

£300 Approved 

Bowling 
Shelters 

Farsley Cricket 
Bowling Club 

£500 Approved 

Provision of 
Car Parking 
Spaces 40-45 
New Street 
Grove LS28 
8EZ 

Housing Leeds 
Pudsey Area 
Housing Office 

£4,650 Approved 



Final Minutes: Approved by the Chair of West (Outer) Area Committee 

 

Resources to 
encourage local 
enterprise 
amongst 
youngsters 

Wysoczanski 
Academy School 
of Performance 

£1,000 Rejected 

Summer Fun 
Day 

Farnley Cluster £2,781 Recommended 
approval * 

Three Mini 
Breeze 
Sessions in all 
Outer West 
Wards 

Outer West 
Cluster / Breeze 

£11,250 
(£3,750 for 
each ward) 

Recommended 
approval* 

  
(*Recommended approval – due to the meeting being inquorate at this point) 
  
  

90 Any Other Business  
Members raised their concerns with the lack of communication from Ahead 
Partnership in relation to meeting with them on an individual basis to discuss 
future partnership working in other west outer wards. 
  
RECOMMENDED – That the Area Support Team contact Ahead Partnership 
on behalf of the Members. 
  
  
  
  


